

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

STATE OF NEVADA, BOARD OF
PAROLE COMMISSIONERS,

Appellant,

vs.

THE SECOND JUDICIAL
DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE
OF NEVADA, IN AND FOR THE
COUNTY OF WASHOE; AND THE
HONORABLE CONNIE
STEINHEIMER, DISTRICT COURT
JUDGE,

Respondents,

and

MARLIN THOMPSON,

Real Party in Interest.

CASE NO.: 76024

Electronically Filed
Nov 01 2018 10:21 a.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

**RESPONDENTS' ANSWER TO
PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS**

ADAM PAUL LAXALT
Attorney General
TIFFANY E. BREINIG (Bar No. 9984)
Deputy Attorney General
State Of Nevada
Office of the Attorney General
555 E. Washington Ave., Ste. 3900
Las Vegas, NV 89101
(702) 486-3125 (phone)
(702) 486-3773 (fax)
tbreinig@ag.nv.gov
Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ROUTING STATEMENT.....	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE PAROLE BOARD'S ALLEGATIONS.....	2
IV. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	3
V. THE PAROLE BOARD'S PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS MUST BE DENIED	4
A. The Petition Must be Denied Because the Parole Board Lacks Standing.....	4
B. The Petition Must be Denied Because the District Court's Interpretation of NRS 176.033 Was Not Arbitrary or Capricious and Did Not Constitute a Manifest Abuse of Discretion.....	6
C. The Petition Must be Denied Because the Plain Meaning of NRS 176.033 Does Not Require Clarification.....	7
D. The Petition Must be Denied Because the Real Party in Interest Has a Plain, Speedy and Adequate Remedy.....	13
VI. CONCLUSION	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Gonzalez v. Dist. Ct.</i> , 129 Nev. Adv. Op. 22, 298 P.3d 448, 450 (2013).....	6
<i>Heller v. Legislature of State of Nev.</i> , 120 Nev. 456, 461, 93 P.3d 746, 749 (2004).....	4
<i>Karcher Firestopping v. Meadow Valley Contractors, Inc.</i> , 125 Nev. 111, 113, 204 P.3d 1262, 1263 (2009).....	8
<i>Madera v. State Indus. Ins. Sys.</i> , 114 Nev. 253, 257, 956 P.2d 117, 120 (1998).....	8
<i>Mendoza-Lobos v. State</i> , 125 Nev. 634, 639-40, 218 P.3d 501, 504-05 (2009).....	12
<i>Salaiscooper v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court ex rel. Cty. of Clark</i> , 117 Nev. 892, 901, 34 P.3d 509 (2001).....	6, 13
<i>State v. District Court (Pullin)</i> , 124 Nev. 564, 188 P.3d 1079 (2008).....	10
<i>State v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court (Armstrong)</i> , 127 Nev. 927, 931-32, 267 P.3d 1166, 1170 (2008).....	6
<i>State v. Second Judicial Dist. Court ex rel. Cty. of Washoe</i> , 118 Nev. 609, 614, 55 P.3d 420, 423 (2002).....	7
<i>State Indus. Ins. Sys. v. Conner</i> , 102 Nev. 335, 338, 721 P.2d 384, 386 (1986).....	8

Other Authorities

1977 Statutes of Nevada at 864, 1541, 1627.....	10
1995 Statutes of Nevada, 1248 (Chapter 443, SB 416) at Section 393.....	9

NAC 213.085.....	13
NRAP 17.....	1
NRAP 21.....	2
NRS 176.033.....	passim
NRS 200.030.....	3, 10
NRS 213.140.....	5
NRS 213.10885.....	5
NRS 213.10887.....	5
